

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

To the shareholders of Camino Minerals Corporation:

The consolidated condensed interim financial statements of Camino Minerals Corporation. (the "Company") for the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018 have been compiled by management.

No audit or review of this information has been performed by the Company's auditors.

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position

(unaudited)

As at	October 31 2019	July 31 2019
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 116,948	\$ 126,300
Goods and services tax receivable	4,675	11,525
Prepayments and deposits	56,627	101,285
	<u>175,250</u>	<u>239,110</u>
Fixed assets	67,141	88,081
Exploration and evaluation properties (note 4)	11,802,498	11,607,647
	<u>\$ 12,047,889</u>	<u>\$11,934,838</u>
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 202,724	\$ 239,628
Equity		
Share capital (note 5)	27,479,701	27,270,489
Obligation to issue shares	-	30,100
Reserves	15,372,891	14,770,978
Option and warrant reserve	4,438,140	4,960,978
AOCI	6,930	6,930
Deficit	(35,452,497)	(35,344,265)
	<u>11,845,165</u>	<u>11,695,210</u>
	<u>\$ 12,047,889</u>	<u>\$11,934,838</u>

Approved by the Board of Directors

Director (signed by) "Jim Greig"

Director (signed by) "John Williamson"

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(unaudited)

For the three months ended	October 31 2019	October 31 2018
Expenses		
Investor relations (note 7)	37,993	75,716
Management and consulting fees (note 7)	30,000	36,625
Office and administration (note 7)	23,034	25,029
Professional fees	11,000	4,339
Regulatory and filing fees	1,836	6,555
Share-based compensation (note 7)	<u>-</u>	<u>70,525</u>
	103,863	(218,789)
Other		
Foreign exchange loss	(4,918)	(5,531)
Interest income	<u>549</u>	<u>258</u>
Net and comprehensive loss	\$ (108,232)	\$ (224,062)
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding (note 5)	<u>64,237,166</u>	<u>57,623,980</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

(unaudited)

	Share capital	Obligation to issue shares	Reserves	Option and warrant reserves	Accumulated currency translation difference	Deficit	Total equity
Balance at July 31, 2018	\$26,744,626	\$ -	\$12,549,150	\$ 6,542,319	\$ 6,930	\$ (33,783,859)	\$12,059,166
Options issued	-	-	-	73,477	-	-	73,477
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	(230,992)	(230,992)
Balance at October 31, 2018	\$26,744,626	-	\$12,549,150	6,615,796	6,930	\$ (34,014,851)	\$11,901,651
Options issued	-	-	-	353,565	-	-	427,042
Private placement	481,204	30,100	-	229,946	-	-	741,250
Share issue costs	(8,605)	-	-	(4,112)	-	-	(12,717)
Finders warrants	(3,751)	-	-	3,751	-	-	-
Warrants expired	-	-	2,221,828	(2,221,828)	-	-	-
Options exercised	40,140	-	-	(16,140)	-	-	24,000
Shares issued for mineral property	16,875	-	-	-	-	-	16,875
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	(1,329,414)	(1,329,414)
Balance at July 31, 2019	\$27,270,489	30,100	\$14,770,978	4,960,978	6,930	\$ (35,344,265)	\$11,695,210
Private placement (note 5)	223,914	(30,100)	-	78,886	-	-	272,700
Share issue costs	(10,732)	-	-	(3,781)	-	-	(14,513)
Finders warrants (note 5)	(3,970)	-	-	3,970	-	-	-
Warrants expired (note 5)	-	-	601,913	(601,913)	-	-	-
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	(108,232)	(108,232)
Balance at October 31, 2019	\$27,479,701	\$ -	\$15,372,891	\$ 4,438,140	\$ 6,930	\$ (35,452,497)	\$11,845,165

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

For the three months ended	October 31 2019	October 31 2018
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (108,232)	\$ (230,992)
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization	45	100
Interest income	(549)	(258)
Share-based compensation	-	70,525
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Receivables	6,850	1,539
Prepaid expenses	44,658	34,336
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(84,669)	(16,564)
Cash used in operating activities	<u>(141,897)</u>	<u>(141,314)</u>
Investing activities		
Exploration and evaluation property exploration expenditures (note 4)	(126,191)	(59,811)
Interest income	549	258
Cash used in investing activities	<u>(125,642)</u>	<u>(59,553)</u>
Financing activities		
Shares issued (note 5)	272,700	-
Share issue costs	(14,513)	-
Options exercised	-	-
Cash provided by financing activities	<u>258,187</u>	<u>-</u>
Net decrease in cash	(9,352)	(200,867)
Cash, beginning of period	<u>126,300</u>	<u>639,061</u>
Cash, end of period	<u>\$ 116,948</u>	<u>\$ 438,194</u>

As at October 31, 2019, \$47,765 (2018 – \$37,374) of exploration and evaluation property expenditures are included in accounts payable.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(unaudited)

1. Nature of operations

Camino Minerals Corporation (“Camino” or “the Company”) is an exploration stage company that is engaged in the exploration and development of mineral properties. The Company is incorporated in British Columbia, Canada. The address of its registered and head office is Suite 300, 250 Southridge, Edmonton, A.B., Canada, T6H 4M9. The Company is focused on evaluating and acquiring exploration projects with significant potential for advancement from discovery through to production, in Canada and abroad.

These consolidated condensed financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities during the normal course of operations for the foreseeable future. There are significant uncertainties related to certain adverse conditions and events that may cast doubt on the validity of this assumption. As at October 31, 2019, the Company had working capital deficiency of \$27,474 (2018 - working capital of \$483,693) and an accumulated deficit of \$35,454,992 (2018 - \$35,344,265). The Company's ability to continue its operations and to realize its assets at their carrying values is dependent upon obtaining additional financing or maintaining continued support from its shareholders and creditors, and generating profitable operations in the future, which indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubts about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in the accompanying financial statements.

2. Basis of presentation

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2019, prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Audit Committee of the Company on December 27, 2019.

These consolidated condensed financial statements include the accounts of the Company, and its wholly owned subsidiaries Minquest Peru SAC (“Minquest”), Recursos Mineros Rojo S.A. de C.V. (“RMR”), Camino Resources SAC (“CRM”), and Mining Activities SAC (“MinAc”). All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Name of Subsidiary	Place of Incorporation	Proportion of Ownership Interest	Principal Activity
Minquest Peru SAC	Peru	100%	Holds mineral interests in Peru
Camino Resources SAC	Peru	100%	Holds mineral interests in Peru
Mining Activities SAC	Peru	100%	Holding company
Recursos Mineros Rojo S.A. de C.V.	Mexico	100%	Holding company

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted and have been prepared on a historical cost basis. The Canadian dollar is the functional and presentation currency of the Company.

The accounting policies applied in preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2019, unless otherwise stated.

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(unaudited)

3. Management estimates and judgments

The preparation of these consolidated condensed interim financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the amounts reported and disclosed in its condensed interim financial statements and related notes. Those include estimates that, by their nature, are uncertain and actual results could differ materially from those estimates. The impacts of such estimates may require accounting adjustments based on future results. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised.

The areas which require management to make significant estimates, judgments and assumptions in determining carrying values are consistent with those applied and disclosed in the Company's financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2019, unless otherwise stated.

4. Exploration and Evaluation Properties

Expenditures on the Company's mineral exploration properties are summarized as follows:

	Plata Dorado	Los Chapitos	Total
Balance, July 31, 2019	\$ 946,387	\$ 10,661,260	\$ 11,607,647
Acquisition	-	23,268	23,268
Amortization	2,495	1,716	4,211
Assaying	-	18,756	18,756
Fieldwork and support	1,160	91,156	92,316
Geological consulting	-	28,062	28,062
Mining rights and fees	-	6,934	6,934
Travel	-	13,216	13,216
Exploration costs	3,655	183,108	186,763
Value-added tax	-	8,036	8,088
Balance, October 31, 2019	\$ 950,094	\$ 10,852,404	\$ 11,802,498

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(unaudited)

5. Share capital

a) Common shares

The Company's articles authorize an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an unlimited number of preferred shares.

A summary of changes in common share capital in the period is as follows:

	Number of shares	Amount
Balance at July 31, 2019	62,639,980	27,270,489
Shares issued in private placements	2,018,666	302,800
Share issuance costs	-	(10,732)
Finders warrants issued	-	(3,970)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Balance at October 31, 2019	64,658,646	\$ 27,479,701

During the three months ended October 31, 2019, the Company issued the following shares:

- The Company completed the second tranche of a non-brokered private placement by issuing an additional 2,018,666 units at \$0.15 per unit to raise an additional \$302,800 in gross proceeds. The Company paid additional finders' fees of \$12,999 and issued 86,660 warrants to certain arm's length finders.

b) Stock options

The Company's has a stock option plan (the "Plan") for directors, officers, employees, and consultants. The Plan provides for the issuance of incentive options to acquire up to a total of 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. The exercise price of each option shall not be less than the minimum prescribed amount allowed under the TSX. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years with vesting provisions determined by the Company.

A summary of stock option activity in the period is as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding options, July 31, 2019 and October 31, 2019	4,550,000	\$ 0.20

The fair value of stock options granted in the three month period ending October 31, 2018 was estimated based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model using a share price of \$0.16 (2017- \$nil), volatility of nil% (2017 – nil%) risk free interest rate of 1.16% (2017 – nil%), expected life of nil years (2017– nil years) and expected dividend yield of nil (2017 – nil). The weighted average fair value of options granted in 2018 was \$nil (2017 - \$nil).

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(unaudited)

A summary of the options outstanding and exercisable is as follows:

October 31, 2019			July 31, 2019		
Exercise Price	Number of options	Remaining contractual life (years)	Exercise Price	Number of options	Remaining contractual life (years)
\$ 0.20	200,000	0.7	\$ 0.20	200,000	0.7
0.20	150,000	2.1	0.20	150,000	2.1
0.31	350,000	2.6	0.31	350,000	1.6
0.38	200,000	0.5	0.38	200,000	0.5
0.45	400,000	0.4	0.45	400,000	0.4
0.16	750,000	1.0	0.16	750,000	1.0
0.15	2,500,000	4.9	0.15	2,500,000	4.9
\$ 0.20	4,550,000	2.9	\$ 0.20	4,550,000	3.2

c) Warrants

A summary of share purchase warrant activity in the periods is as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding warrants, July 31, 2019	9,262,470	\$ 0.35
Issued	2,105,326	0.25
Expired	(4,465,400)	0.45
Outstanding warrant, October 31, 2019	6,902,396	\$ 0.25

The fair value of finders' warrants issued in the three months ended October 31, 2019 was estimated based on the Black-Scholes option pricing model using a share price of \$0.13 (2018 - \$nil), volatility of 97%(2018 - nil%), risk free interest rate of 1.34% (2018 - nil%), expected life of 2 years (2018 - nil), and expected dividend yield of nil (2018 - nil). The weighted average fair value of options granted in the period was \$0.045 (2018 - \$nil).

A summary of the warrants outstanding and exercisable is as follows:

October 31, 2019			July 31, 2019		
Exercise Price	Number of warrants	Remaining contractual life (years)	Exercise Price	Number of warrants	Remaining contractual life (years)
\$ -	-	-	\$ 0.45	4,465,400	0.1
0.25	4,797,070	1.7	0.25	4,797,070	1.9
0.25	2,105,326	1.8	-	-	-
\$ 0.25	6,902,396	1.7	\$ 0.35	9,262,470	1.0

i) Expired subsequent the period unexercised.

6. Financial instruments and risk management

The Company is exposed to the following financial risks:

- i) Market risk
- ii) Credit risk
- iii) Liquidity risk

In common with all other businesses, the Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented throughout these financial statements.

There have been no substantive changes in the Company's exposure to financial instrument risks, its objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to measure them from previous years unless otherwise stated in the note.

General objectives, policies and processes

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Company's finance function.

The overall objective of the Board and the Company's finance function is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company's competitiveness and flexibility and to ensure that risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks. Further details regarding these policies are set out below.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices are comprised of three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk, other price risk.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's share capital as well as the Company's reporting currency is denominated in Canadian Dollars. The Company operates projects in more than one country. As a result, a portion of the Company's cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accruals are denominated in U.S. Dollars and Peruvian Soles and are therefore subject to fluctuation in exchange rates. As at October 31, 2019, a 1% change in the exchange rate between the Canadian and U.S. dollar or the Canadian dollar and Peruvian Soles would not be material.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk arising from the effect of changes in prevailing interest rates on the Company's financial instruments. The Company holds no interest-bearing financial liabilities, therefore interest rate risk is limited to potential decreases on the interest rate offered on cash held with its financial institution. The Company considers this risk to be minimal.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's cash is held with reputable institutions in Canada. The Company is not exposed to any material credit risk. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is \$116,948 (2018 - \$438,194).

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company monitors its risk by monitoring the maturity dates of its existing debt and other payables. The Company's policy is to ensure that it will always have sufficient cash to allow it to meet its liabilities when they become due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

To achieve this objective, the Company regularly monitors working capital positions and updates spending plans as considered necessary. Monthly working capital and expenditure reports are prepared by the Company's finance function and presented to management for review and communication to the Board. As at October 31, 2019, all of the Company's financial liabilities are due within one year.

As at October 31, 2019, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$27,474 (2018 - working capital of \$483,693) and it does not have any monetary long-term liabilities. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to obtain adequate financing and to commence profitable operations in the future.

Determination of fair value

The statements of financial position carrying amounts for cash, accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to their short-term nature. Due to the use of subjective judgments and uncertainties in the determination of fair values these values should not be interpreted as being realizable in an immediate settlement of the financial instruments.

Capital management

The Company monitors its equity as capital.

The Company's objectives in managing its capital are to maintain a sufficient capital base to support its operations and to meet its short-term obligations and at the same time preserve investor's confidence and retain the ability to seek out and acquire new projects of merit. The Company is not exposed to any externally imposed capital requirements.

CAMINO MINERALS CORPORATION.

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(unaudited)

7. Related party transactions

Unless otherwise noted, related party transactions were incurred in the normal course of operations and are measured at the amount established and agreed upon by the related parties. The Company incurred and paid fees to directors and officers for management and professional services as follows:

For the three months ended	October 31 2019	October 31 2018
Management and consulting fees	\$ 30,000	\$ 35,700
Investor relations fees paid to a corporation controlled by a director	15,000	15,300
Office and admin fees paid to a corporation controlled by key management	11,000	4,339
Share-based payments	-	70,525
	<u>\$ 56,000</u>	<u>\$ 125,864</u>

Related party amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand. These transactions are measured by the exchange amount that is the amount agreed upon by the transacting parties and are on terms and conditions similar to non-related parties. As at October 31, 2019, \$20,540 (2018 - \$59,264) is due to related parties of the Company and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.